the purpose of providing investors with information to illustrate the effect of the Acquisition on the

financial statements of the Enlarged Group.

WINSAN (CHINA) INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY LIMITED

Interim Report 2004

31

(to be renamed as China Electronics Corporation Holdings Company Limited)

I. Unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements

The following are the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements of the

Enlarged Group which have been prepared on the basis stated in note 1 of section (D) below. The

statements have been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of their nature, they may

not give a true picture of the financial statements of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition actually

been completed as at the relevant dates as set out in the basis stated.

(A) Pro forma combined condensed profit and loss account
For the six months ended 30th June 2004

Pro forma
Winsan Pro forma combined
Group Sang Fei Aggregated adjustments figures

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Turnover 9 2,024,814 2,024,823 2,024,823
Cost of sales (2) (1,929,296) (1,929,298) (1,929,298)

Gross profit 7 95,518 95,525 95,525

Other revenues 1 16,605 16,606 16,606
Selling expenses (109) (16,106) (16,215) (16,215)
Administrative expenses (8,416) (37,666) (46,082) (5,233) 3(c) (51,315)
Amortisation of goodwill (1,569) – (1,569) (1,569)
Write back of impairment

loss on goodwill 1,569 – 1,569 1,569
Other operating expenses, net (31) (6,569) (6,600) (6,600)

Operating (loss)/profit
before financing (8,548) 51,782 43,234 38,001

Finance costs (79) (7,391) (7,470) (7,470)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (8,627) 44,391 35,764 30,531

Taxation – (3,510) (3,510) (3,510)

(Loss)/profit after taxation (8,627) 40,881 32,254 27,021

Minority interests – – – (14,308) 3(b) (14,308)

(Loss)/profit attributable to
shareholders (8,627) 40,881 32,254 12,713

WINSAN (CHINA) INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY LIMITED

Interim Report 2004

32

(to be renamed as China Electronics Corporation Holdings Company Limited)

I. Unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements (continued)

(B) Pro forma combined condensed balance sheet
As at 30th June 2004

Pro forma
Winsan Pro forma combined
Group Sang Fei Aggregated adjustments figures

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Goodwill – – – 104,660 3(b) 104,660
Intangible assets – 3,976 3,976 3,976
Fixed assets 2,640 93,598 96,238 96,238
Current assets

Inventories 113 397,467 397,580 397,580
Trade and other receivables 5,525 833,010 838,535 (5,216) 3(b) 833,319
Bank balances and cash 765 73,894 74,659 74,659

6,403 1,304,371 1,310,774 1,305,558

Current liabilities
Amounts due to related

companies 67,383 - 67,383 (38,745) 3(a) 28,638
Trade and other payables 13,927 528,845 542,772 542,772
Taxation payables - 1,563 1,563 1,563
Provisions - 28,258 28,258 28,258
Short-term loans, unsecured 3,583 518,868 522,451 522,451

84,893 1,077,534 1,162,427 1,123,682

Net current (liabilities)/assets (78,490) 226,837 148,347 181,876

(75,850) 324,411 248,561 386,750

Financed by:
Share capital 15,585 260,821 276,406 (195,821) 80,585

65,000 3(b)
(260,821) 3(b)

Capital reserve – – – 151,288 3(b) 151,288
Other reserves 140,280 20,163 160,443 (147,337) 3(b) 13,106
(Accumulated losses)/

retained earning (231,715) 43,427 (188,288) 216,515 28,227
38,745 3(a)

177,770 3(b)

(Capital deficiency)/
shareholders’ funds (75,850) 324,411 248,561 273,206

Minority interests – – – 113,544 113,544
99,236 3(b)
14,308 3(b)

(75,850) 324,411 248,561 386,750

WINSAN (CHINA) INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY LIMITED

Interim Report 2004

33

(to be renamed as China Electronics Corporation Holdings Company Limited)

(I) Unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements (continued)

(C) Pro forma combined condensed cash flow statement
For the six months ended 30th June 2004

Pro forma

Winsan Combined

Group Sang Fei Figures

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash outflow from operating activities (9,226) (134,745) (143,971)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (78) (24,253) (24,331)

Net cash inflow from financing activities 9,299 209,434 218,733

(Decrease) /increase in cash and cash equivalents (5) 50,436 50,431

WINSAN (CHINA) INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY LIMITED

Interim Report 2004

34

(to be renamed as China Electronics Corporation Holdings Company Limited)

(D) Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements

1. Basis of preparation

It was announced by the directors on 20th December 2003 that the Winsan Group has entered into

the acquisition agreement (the “Acquisition Agreement”) with China Electronics Corporation

(“CEC”), a state-owned enterprise in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) to acquire from CEC